

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LANCE DAVENPORT, JOHN NJORD,  
AND F. KEITH STEPAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC., R.  
ANDREWS, S. CLARK, AND M. RIVERS,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
Utah Attorney General  
Utah State Capitol,  
Suite 230  
P.O. Box 142320  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114  
801.538.9600

JOHN E. SWALLOW  
Chief Deputy  
Attorney General  
160 East 300 South,  
Fifth Floor  
P.O. Box 140858  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114  
801.366.0533

R. TED CRUZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLYSON N. HO  
WILLIAM S.W. CHANG  
JAMES B. TARTER  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1000 Louisiana Street,  
Suite 4000  
Houston, Texas 77002  
713.890.5000  
tcruz@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Petition For Writ Of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions And Orders Below .....	1
Statement Of Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons For Granting The Petition .....	12
I. There Is A 2-2-1 Split Among The Cir- cuits On Whether To Apply The En- dorsement Test To Passive Displays With Religious Imagery.....	12
II. The Circuit Split Has Important National Consequences.....	16
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For The Court To Set Aside The Endorsement Test And Adopt The Coercion Test Instead..	19
A. Five Justices Have Rightly Called For The Endorsement Test To Be Rejected..	19
B. This Case Presents The Ideal Vehicle To Reexamine The Endorsement Test..	22
IV. The Judgment Of The Tenth Circuit Conflicts With The Precedent Of This Court.....	24
A. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Is Ir- reconcilable With This Court's Stan- dards For The Reasonable Observer...	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Opinion Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court Requiring That A Chal- lenged Symbol Must Be Analyzed In Context .....	29
Conclusion.....	31

APPENDIX

Order Of The U.S. Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit Dated Dec. 20, 2010 .....	App. 1
Memorandum Decision Of The U.S. District Court For The District Of Utah Dated Feb. 28, 2008 .....	App. 66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth, Neb.</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>ACLU v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>ACLU v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	14, 15
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	23
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Utah 2007).....	1
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 616 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 8
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Bauchman ex rel. Bauchman v. W. High School</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	19, 25, 26, 29, 30
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13, 16
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1687 (2010).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	5, 6, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	2, 6, 8, 22
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	13
<i>Myers v. Loudoun Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	23
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staley v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011), petitions for rehearing <i>en banc</i> filed Mar. 18, 2011 .....	15, 16
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces, N.M.</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	28
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
Jesse H. Choper, <i>The Endorsement Test: Its Status and Desirability</i> , 18 J. L. & POL. 499 (2002) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
PATRICK M. GARRY, <i>WRESTLING WITH GOD: THE COURT’S TORTUOUS TREATMENT OF RELIGION</i> (2006).....	20
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Coercion: The Lost Element of Establishment</i> , 27 WM. & MARY L. REV. 933 (1987).....	22
Steven D. Smith, <i>Symbols, Perceptions, and Doctrinal Illusions: Establishment Neutrality and the “No Endorsement” Test</i> , 86 MICH. L. REV. 266 (1987).....	20
Mark Strasser, <i>Passive Observers, Passive Displays, and the Establishment Clause</i> , 14 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 1123 (2010) .....	21
